has indicated that, in view of the lower price for the conversion price as compared with the recent

market price of Pricerite Shares, it will convert the Convertible Note in full into Pricerite Shares at

any time after the commencement of the conversion period.

– 8 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2 n d  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 5  •  C a s h  •  0 5 0 6 0 5 1 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

Voting rights of the holder of the Convertible Note

The holder of the Convertible Note will not have any right to vote at the general meetings of

Pricerite by virtue of its being the holder of the Convertible Note.

Listing of the Convertible Note

No listing of the Convertible Note will be sought on the Stock Exchange or any other stock

exchange. However, Pricerite has applied for the listing on the Stock Exchange of the Conversion

Shares issuable upon the conversion of the Convertible Note.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF PRICERITE

The respective shareholding structures of Pricerite as at the Latest Practicable Date and

after the full conversion of the Convertible Note are as follows:

Upon full

As at the Latest conversion of

 Practicable Date Convertible Note

Number of Number of

Pricerite Shareholder Pricerite Shares % Pricerite Shares %

CIGL(1) and its subsidiaries 443,572,587 44.69 443,572,587 35.99

AustChina 0 0.00 240,000,000 19.47

Public 548,953,558 55.31 548,953,558 44.54

Total 992,526,145 100.00 1,232,526,145 100.00

Notes:

(1) A wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company.

(2) The Pricerite Shares held by the directors of Pricerite as shown in the Announcement had been disposed

of before the Latest Practicable Date.

– 9 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

2 n d  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 5  •  C a s h  •  0 5 0 6 0 5 1 L e t t e r ( C l i e n t )

USE OF PROCEEDS AND THE REASONS FOR THE ISSUE OF THE CONVERTIBLE

NOTE BY PRICERITE

The proceeds from the issue of the Convertible Note are intended to be used by Pricerite

Group for developing its retail business operations in the PRC. A potential location of the initial

retail business operations in the PRC has been preliminarily proposed to be in Beijing lying

directly opposite to the Beijing 2008 Olympic Games’ Athletic Registration Centre which is at the

heart of the city. However, no legally binding agreement or detailed plan for the retail business

operations in the PRC has been reached by Pricerite Group.

[…]

The following is the unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement of the

Remaining Group assuming that the Deemed Disposal had been completed and the maximum

number of 240,000,000 Conversion Shares at the Conversion Price of HK$0.45 each under

the Convertible Note had been issued at the commencement of the year ended 31 December

2004. The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared based on the

audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2004

as set out in the accountants’ report on the Group in Appendix I to this circular.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement was prepared for illustrative

purposes only and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the results of the

Group for the year ended 31 December 2004 or any future financial periods.

– 118 –

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

2 n d  P r o o f  •  2 8 / 0 6 / 2 0 0 5  •  C a s h  •  0 5 0 6 0 5 1 A p p 3 ( C l i e n t )

Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

Audited consolidated
income statement
of the Group for

the year ended Pro forma Adjusted
31 December 2004 adjustments balances

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Turnover 1,124,389 (876,896) (1) 247,493

Other operating income 11,599 (5,154) (1) 6,445

Cost of sales (598,895) 593,557 (1) (5,338)

Salaries, allowances

and commission (234,776) 94,967 (1) (139,809)

Other operating, administrative

and selling expenses (339,682) 239,782 (1) (99,900)

Depreciation and amortisation (53,674) 27,171 (4) (26,503)

Loss on trading of securities,

options, futures and

leveraged foreign

exchange contracts (23,789) (523) (1) (24,312)

Finance costs (11,398) 3,038 (1) (8,360)

Allowance for bad

and doubtful debts (7,630) 6,270 (1) (1,360)

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of investments (15,500) (15,500)

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill (10,000) (10,000)

Impairment loss recognised

in respect of property

and equipment (2,060) 2,060 (1) –

Gain on deemed disposal

of subsidiaries – 768 (3) 768

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – 1,863 (5) 1,863

Share of results of associates – (40,008) (2) (40,008)

(161,416) (114,521)

Taxation (356) 3 (1) & (2) (353)

Loss before minority interest (161,772) (114,874)

Minority interest 17,606 (27,975) (1) (10,369)

Net loss attribute

to shareholders (144,166) (125,243)